## SERVICE PLAN

Contra Costa County Standard Form L-3 Revised 2002

Number 29-513-12

1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the responsibilities of the County and the Agency to provide Mental Health services and Crisis Intervention services to designated students, and their families, who are enrolled in Special Education and Regular Education programs.

## 2. County's Obligations.

- a. County will contract with Fred Finch Youth Center to provide mental health services and Crisis Intervention services to Agency-designated emotionally disturbed Special Education students who attend Belair Elementary School, Glenbrook Middle School, Mt. Diablo High School, or and their families. Contract funds will be used to expand services to youths who are not eligible for Medi-Cal benefits.
- b. County will contract with Seneca Youth Center to provide four special day classes at Riverview Middle School and three mental health enhanced classrooms at Pleasant Hill Middle School.
- c. County will contract with FamiliesFirst to provide mental health services at Mt. Diablo High School.
- d. County will hire and supervise Patient Accounts Specialist to provide to Agency financial eligibility information regarding Medi-Cal benefits for students and their families who reside in the Mt. Diablo Unified School District. The Patient Accounts Specialist will assist eligible youth and their families in obtaining Medi-Cal benefits.
- e. County will hire and supervise Mental Health Supervisor for Alliance/Olympic, Sunrise Elementary, and Fair Oaks Medi-Cal Clinic.
- f. County shall invoice the agency in an amount NOT TO EXCEED \$\frac{81,926}{200}\$ per month, or a total payment limit of \$\frac{983,111}{200}\$ as set forth in Paragraph 3.b., below (\$50,000 of the total amount is designated for the Patient Accounts Specialist).

## 3. Agency's Obligations.

- a. Agency shall designate its Riverview Middle School and Sunrise Elementary School students who are appropriate for Day Treatment and Crisis Intervention Services; designate Pleasant Hill Middle School students who are appropriate for Mental Health enhanced classroom services at Mt. Diablo High School and Olympic/Alliance High School under this Contract and shall work cooperatively with County's Mental Health Director or her designee to provide the services described above; and
- b. Agency shall pay the County \$983,111 as set forth in Paragraph 2.e., above, for the services which County provides to the Agency under this Agreement.

Initials:		
	Agency	County Dept